9/4/2020 Asset Acquisitions and Disposals::ASSET ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS: SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND SECOND SUPPLEME...

ASSET ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS::ASSET ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS: SETTLEMENT
AGREEMENT AND SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

RAFFLES EDUCATION CORPORATION LIMITED

Securities

RAFFLES EDUCATION CORP LTD - SG2C97968151 - NR7

Stapled Security
No

Announcement Details

Announcement Title

Asset Acquisitions and Disposals

Date &Time of Broadcast
18-Jun-2019 20:14:59

Status
New

Announcement Sub Title

ASSET ACQUISITIONS AND DISPOSALS: SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT AND SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT

Announcement Reference

5SG1906180THRTCMP

Submitted By (Co./ Ind. Name)
Chew Hua Seng

Designation
Chairman

Description (Please provide a detailed description of the event in the box below)

Please see attached Announcement.

Attachments

REC%20Announcement%20-
%20Settlement%20Agreement%20and%20Second%20Supplemental%20Agreement%20between%20

Total size =346K MB

https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/44L0CO3Y QKSK3VAN/cf8c7c0523f1f3be7dbb0be84f2d0f06d1bf58870ad67fbad62e48db6b510...  1/1


https://links.sgx.com/1.0.0/corporate-announcements/44L0CO3YQKSK3VAN/REC%20Announcement%20-%20Settlement%20Agreement%20and%20Second%20Supplemental%20Agreement%20between%20Tonghui%20and%20He%20Ying_18.06.19.pdf

RAFFLES EDUCATION CORPORATION LIMITED
(Incorporated in the Republic of Singapore)
(Company Registration No. 199400712N)

(the "Company")

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IN RELATION TO THE OPTION AGREEMENT DATED 6
DECEMBER 2013

SECOND SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT TO THE SHAREHOLDERS’ AGREEMENT IN
RELATION TO THE ESTABLISHMENT OF LANGFANG HE ZHONG REAL ESTATE
DEVELOPMENT CO., LTD. DATED 6 DECEMBER 2013

Reference is made to the Company’s announcements dated 11 September 2013 and 9
December 2013 (the “Announcements”) in relation to, inter alia, the option agreement entered
into on 6 December 2013 (the “Option Agreement”) and the shareholders’ agreement entered
into on 6 December 2013 (the “Shareholders’ Agreement’). Unless otherwise defined herein,
all capitalised terms used herein shall have the same meanings as defined in the
Announcements.

The Board of Directors (the “Board” or “Directors”) of the Company wishes to announce that
the Company’s subsidiary, Langfang Tonghui Education Consultancy Co., Ltd. (previously
known as Hebei Oriental Zhuyun Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. (“Tonghui”) has, on 18
June 2019, entered into the following agreements with Langfang He Ying Real Estate
Development Co., Ltd. (“He Ying”):

(a) a settlement agreement in relation to the Option Agreement (the “Settlement
Agreement”); and

(b) a second supplemental agreement (the “Second Supplemental Agreement") to
further amend and supplement the terms of the Shareholders’ Agreement in relation to
the establishment of Langfang He Zhong Real Estate Development Co., Ltd. (the “JV
Company”).

Settlement Agreement

Pursuant to the Option Agreement, He Ying granted Tonghui an irrevocable put option (the
“Put Option”), which gave Tonghui the right to request He Ying to purchase the 70% equity
interest (the “Option Equity”) held by Tonghui in the registered capital of the JV Company.

The Settlement Agreement varies the rights and liabilities of Tong Hui and He Ying under the
Option Agreement. A summary of the salient terms and conditions of the Settlement Agreement
is set out as follows:

i. Tonghui has exercised its Put Option in accordance with the Option Agreement.
As at the date of the Settlement Agreement, He Ying has paid a total of RMB
460,825,998.88 out of the exercise price (the “Paid Exercise Price”), with the
balance RMB 239,174,001.12 remaining unpaid (the “Unpaid Exercise Price”).
Tonghui confirms that it has received the Paid Exercise Price. As at the
execution date of the Settlement Agreement, none of the Option Equity has been
re-registered under the name of He Ying.



ii. Due to the incomplete implementation of the Option Agreement, He Ying and
Tonghui have mutually agreed to enter into an arrangement as to the final
shareholding structure of the JV Company as follows:

He Ying shall obtain an adjusted option equity corresponding to the Paid
Exercise Price, which is 35.9% of the Option Equity (the “Adjusted
Option Equity”);

Within five(5) working days after the execution of the Settlement
Agreement, He Ying and Tonghui shall take actions together (including
the signing of a share transfer agreement) and re-register the Adjusted
Option Equity under the name of He Ying. Upon the adjustment to equity
interest in the JV Company’s registered capital, He Ying will hold 65.9%
and Tonghui will hold 34.1% of the JV Company’s total equity interest
respectively; and

Upon the abovementioned adjustment made to JV Company’s equity
interest, the Option Agreement and the supplemental agreement to the
Option Agreement dated 11 March 2014 are considered as having
been fully and completely discharged and terminated. Thereafter,
Tonghui and He Ying shall not have any cause of action against each
other in respect of this matter.

Second Supplemental Agreement

Further to the Settlement Agreement, Tonghui has also, on 18 June 2019, entered into a
Second Supplemental Agreement to amend and supplement the terms of the Shareholders’
Agreement as well as the first supplemental agreement to the Shareholders’ Agreement dated
11 March 2014 (the “First Supplemental Agreement”).

The Second Supplemental Agreement seeks to amend and supplement the terms of the
Shareholders’ Agreement and the First Supplemental Agreement accordingly so that they are
aligned with the terms of the Settlement Agreement.

The Board is of the view that the amendments to the terms and conditions of the Option
Agreement, the Shareholders’ Agreement and the First Supplemental Agreement are not
material in the context of Chapter 10 of the Listing Manual and accordingly, that the approval
of the Shareholders in respect of the Settlement Agreement and the Second Supplemental
Agreement is not required to be sought.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD

Chew Hua Seng
Chairman and CEO
18 June 2019



